

Monmouth County Regional Health Commission #1

RESOLUTION 2021-30

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING NEW SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWNSHIP OF COLTS NECK TOWNSHIP TO PROVIDE CHILDHOOD LEAD EXPOSURE PREVENTION SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission No. 1 is implementing the Childhood Lead Exposure Prevention (CLEP) program; and

WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey estimated that Colts Neck Township would have below the 20 cases of elevated blood lead exposures annually; and

WHEREAS, the Colts Neck Township Health Department does not have the current infrastructure to support the implementation of a Childhood Lead Exposure Prevention program; and

WHEREAS, the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission No. 1 Health Officer has agreed to provide childhood lead exposure prevention services (specifically public health nurse management @ \$50.00 per hour and health education services for lead poisoning prevention at \$50.00 per hour to the Colts Neck Township Health Department effective October 1, 2020 until September 30, 2022;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission No. 1 that the Health Officer or Chairperson is hereby authorized and directed to execute a new Shared Services Agreement with the Township of Colts Neck in substantially the same form as attached hereto for the provision of childhood lead exposure prevention services required by law and attached agreement; and

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution shall be on file in the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission and available for inspection as required by law:

MOVED: Fair Haven (Casagrande) SECONDED: Little Silver (Sullivan)

IN FAVOR: 10 OPPOSED: 0 ABSTAINED: 0

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of a Resolution passed at the meeting held on February 23, 2021.

Heather L. Frketich

Heather Frketich, Commission Secretary

Monmouth County Regional Health Commission #1